RECEIVED
Application Fee: $1,000.00 JUL 24 0%

Ordinance 13-19, Lffective March 1, 2014
CITY OF KEY WEGT

Please complete this application and attach all required documents. This will helpstaff piddeds! four réghelt
quickly and obtain necessary information without delay. If you have any questions, please call 305-809-3720.

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:
Site Address: __ 210 = 2ile DUVAL. — € SHARLES oTReET

Real Estate (RE) #: _ QOO0 O V4 2.0 -ooeo0© Alternate Key: V 0 1449

Zoning District _ HE-&L.—1 Total Land Area (sq ft): 1, 40—
Property located within the Historic District? of Yes 0 No
APPLICANT: U Owner ¥ Authorized Representative

Name: __ THoHAS £. FOPE

Mailing Address: _¢e\e  WHITE. STR-EFET =
City: 5T State: Tl Zip HB040
Home/Mobile Phone: Office: _2Alp = Atpll Fax: }
Email: ""GPDPCIP@ @ aol. toynm

PROPERTY OWNER: (if different than above)

Name:  2\©C puUVAL C.
Mailing Address: o o

City: YEY wesT State: FL Zip: BB S
Fax:

Home/Mobile Phone: Office:

Email:

Is this request based on a code case? [J Yes M’No Case Number: S

NUMBER OF UNITS
UNIT TYPE B
LICENSED1/
EXISTING | RECOGNIZED

Market-Rate Residential Dwelling Units 2 {
Affordable Residential Dwelling Units? o o
Transient Units -1 ©
Commercial Units R

1 Please provide City Licensing Records from the Building Department

2 Alt units allocated as affordable are subject to Section 122-1467{c}, (d}, {e), and {f) of the Workfarce Housing Ordinance. Applicant Eligibility Requirements are
subject to Section 122-1469 (2} through (15) of the Workforce Housing Ordinance. Affordable housing projects enabled by federal tax credit housing are not
subject to 122-1467(c].



The review process for lawful unit determination is as follows:

1. Applications will be processed on a first come, first serve basis. If the property is under contract with
a scheduled closing date, staff will consider an expedited review;

2. Staff will schedule a site visit to include the Building Official when the application is under review;

3. If a unit(s) is recognized, the Collections Manager will coordinate with the applicant regarding any
back fees owed; and

4. The lawful unit determination shall be rendered to the DEO for a determination of consistency with
the principals for guiding development.

Application checklist:

E/Applicaﬁon fee. Please make checks payable to “City of Key West.”

Notarized verification form signed by property owner or the authorized representative.

[ Notarized authorization form signed by property owner, if applicant is not the owner.
o~ Copy of recorded warranty deed

E/Survey

B sketch of site and floor plan

Mpporting documentation that unit existed



2014 FLORID, ED LIABILITY CO L RE FILED

DOCUMENT# L04000092751 Mar 25, 2014
Entity Name: 210 DUVAL STREET, LLC Secretary of State

CC4649958196
Current Principal Place of Business:

1700 N. ROOSEVELT BLVD.
#5
KEY WEST, FL 33040

Current Mailing Address:

PO BOX 2068
KEY WEST, FL 33045 US

FEl Number: 20-2113143 Certificate of Status Desired: No
Name and Address of Current Registered Agent:

HIGHSMITH, ROBERT EESQ

3158 NORTHSIDE DRIVE

KEY WEST, FL 33040 US

The above namsd entity submits this slatemsnt for the purpose of changing fis registered office or reglatersd agent, ar both, in the State of Florida,

SIGNATURE:

Electronic Signature of Registered Agent Date
Authorized Person(s) Detail :
Title MGRM
Name LEACH, NANCY PRICE
Address 3311 RIVIERA DR.

City-State-Zip: KEY WEST FL 33040

lhwwymmymmehfmmﬂonMon Mmpoﬂurﬂwbmmwwumw:mhmﬁmydsmymmmMMwmmwanﬁmdem

o&ih; that | am 8 NG or ger of the kmiled npany or the or trustes emp fo exscude this report as requited by Chapter 605, Florida Stalutas: and
that my name appears above, wmmaﬂammmaamﬂkeeﬂwsmd
SIGNATURE: NANCY PRICE LEACH . MGRM 03/25/2014

Electronic Signature of Signing Authorized Person(s) Detall Date



- AD
25/2004 3: 34PN
UMENT WAS PREPARED ??f.'ﬁ 142-1:&“1% 0ffLsial Records of .00
Coburt B 1 e BY AND RETURN T0: LiSoE COUNTY DRNNY L. KOLHAG
Robert B, Highsmith, Esg.
FELDMAN KEOENIG & HIGHSMITH, PA
3158 Northside Drive

Koy W, Floxida 33040 DOC StarP CL: FP $23,275.00
FolioNumber.  00001420-000000 |
Cruntee(s) S.5. #(s). e Docll 1487502
SPACEASOY pyw 2071 Pon 1603
WARRANTY DEED

THIS INDENTURE, made this ﬁ’?say of December, 2004, between WALTER F, PRICE, AS
TRUSTEE OF THE WALTER F. PRICE DECLARATION OF TRUST DATED APRIL 22, 1998,
Grantor, and 210 DUVAL STREET, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, whose post office address is
P.0. Box 2068, Key West, Florida 33045, Grantes:

("Orator” ard “Cirantec” are used for singulsr or plural, us contaxt requjrss)

WITNESSETH, that said Grantor, for and in considerstion of the sum of $10,00 and other good and
valuabic considerations to said Grantor in hand paid by said Grantes, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged,
bas granted, bargained and sold to the said Grantee, and Grantec's heirs and assigns forever, the following
described lat, piece or parcel of land, situate, lying and being in the County of Monroe, Stats of Flarida, to wit:

OnthelslmdofKnyWe:LmdhluwanﬂﬁamAWhitehead’san,deﬁneatedm
February, A.D. 1829, as Parts of Lots One (1) and Two (2) of Square Fiftean (15).

Conmmencing on the Southern comer of Charles and Duval Streets, and running in a
Southeasterly direction Eighty-five (85) feet in line with Duval Street; thence in 2
Southwesterly direction Eiglty-cight (88) feet; thence in & Northwesterly ditection Eighty-five

(85) fect; thencs in a Northeasterly ditection along the line of Charles Street Eighty-gight (88)
feet to the Point of Boginaing,

AND GRANTORdouhuebyﬁﬂlywammdwtiﬂemsaidlm,andwil[dcﬁmdtbowncagainsttlw
{awful claims of ali persons whomsoover,

THE PROPERTY BEING CONVEYED HEREIN IS NOT THE HOMESTEAD OF THE
GRANTOR.

IN WITNESS WHEREOR, Grantor has signed and sealed these presents the day and year first written

above.
—M—M@M
rd

WALTER F. PRICE, as Trustee

Wesmosing il

Printed Name
STATE OF FLORIDA )
)
COUNTY OF MONRCE )
On this 2% day of December, 2004, before me personally came WALTER F. PRICE, who are
personally known to me ¢fSsp (n0) or who have produced as identification to me, and

who acknowledged exacition of the foregoing instrument.

NONROE COUNTY
OFFICIAL RECORDS




City of Key West
Planning Department

Authorization Form
(Where Owner is a Business Entity)

Please complete this form if someone other than the owner is representing the property owner in this
matter.

I, 210 Ival Shreet LLC as
Please Print Name of person with authority to execute documents on behalf of entity

Q! % E!j({g Lg,g Qb of 210 IMVQ' 3[1@!, LLL.
Name of office (President, Managing Member) Name of owner from dee

authonze Pope.
PIea.s'e Print Name of Representative

to be the representative for this application and act on my/our behalf before the City of Key West.

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this 1 |24l20\4 by

date
Name of A ukarized Represeniative '
He/She ig’personally known to the or has presented as identification.

oo i)

Notary ignature and Seal

H- M\M EDG"’OVI i\m e,

M. HOLLY BOOTON
Name of Acknowledger Yyped, printed or stamped W oonulss!ON # FF OTOA70
Vo

* EXPIRES: Dacomber 26, 2017
Fo10410

Bontad Thew Budget Notary Services
Commission Number, if any

EA\FORMS\Applications\Verification and Authorization\Authorization Form - Bus Entity.doc ~ Page 1of 1



City of Key West
Planning Department

Verification Form
{(Where Authorized Representative is an individual)

L being duly sworn, depose and say that I am the Authorized
Representative of the Owner (as appears on the deed), for the following property identified as the subject
matter of this application:

202\ Duval Shreet, Yeu West, EL.

Street address af subject property

All of the answers to the above questions, drawings, plans and any other attached data which make up the
application, are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. In the event the City or the
Planning Department relies on any representation herein which proves to be untrue or incorrect, any
action or approval based on said representation shall be subject to revocation.

Signlture of Authorized Representative
Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this _~1) 24\20\4' by

date
Th

Name of Authorized Representative

"
He/She is o me or has presented as identification.
t Notary's Sz%m and Seﬁ

ﬁi‘zﬂﬂhz&mﬂ ; #50%,  MHOLLY BOOTON
Name of Acknovledger typed, printed or stamped * w « MY COMMISSION # FF 070470

EXPIRES: Dacember 26, 2017
e ar O Bonded Thew Buget Notay Srvices

FEoOoM10410

Commission Number, if any

KA\FORMS\Applications\Verification and Authorization\Verification Form - Authorized Rep Ind.doc
Page 1 0f1
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Key West, Monroe County, Florida, 1912 Page 2 of 2

http://ufdc.ufl.edu/UF00074185... Tuly 21, 2014



Key West, Monroe County, Florida, 1899
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=—=Scott P. Russell, CFA

il

: > Key West (305) 292-3420

Property Appraiser Marathon 2305; 289-2550

Monroe County, Florida Plantation Key (305) 852
Property Record Card -

Maps are now launching the new map application version.

Alternate Key: 1001449 Parcel ID: 00001420-000000

Ownership Detaiis

Mailing Address:

210 DUVAL STREET LLC
PO BOX 2088

KEY WEST, FL 33045-2068

Property Details

PC Code: 12 - STORE/OFF/RES OR COMBNATION
Millage Group: 10KW
Affordable Housing: No
Section-Township-Range: 06-68-25
Property Location: 210-216 DUVAL ST KEY WEST
Legal Description: KW PT LOTS 182 SQR 15 (364-440/41 OR729-311 OR971-842/45 OR1516-1 205/1206 OR2071-1603

Click Map Image to open interactive viewer



Land Details

- _Liﬁ&ie Code
100D - COMMERCIAL DRY

Building Summary

Number of Buildings: 2
Number of Commercial Buildings: 2
Total Living Area: 10159
Year Bullt: 1918




Building 1 Details

Building Type
Effective Age 18
Year Built 1918
Functional Obs 0

Inclusions:
Roof Type Roof Cover
Heat 1 Heat 2
Heat Src 1 Heat Src 2
Extra Features:
2 Fix Bath 0
3 Fix Bath 0
4 Fix Bath 0
5 Fix Bath 0
6 Fix Bath 0
7 Fix Bath 0
Extra Fix 16
s
P .
e o
:z: & n;:: :;-.. \«‘E:?: r;;;a?:},f
KT 3 Ny ~Rend T AR i SR
Sectlons:
Nor Type ExtWall #Stories Year Built Attic AIC Basement %
0 O 1 1993
0 oFf 1 1083
0 OFF 1 1993
0 OFF T 1893

Condition A
Perimeter 578

Special Arch 0

Economic Obs 0

Quality Grade 400
Depreciation % 20
Grnd Floor Area 7,323

Foundation
Bedrooms 0O

Vacuum

Garbage Disposal
Compactor
Security
Intercom
Fireplaces
Dishwasher

o 0O 0O 0O C O o

Finished Basement %  Area
n=
2
18
18




1 F_LA; 1 1993 4,288
3 FAA 1 1993 3,034
4 O_l_JE 1 1993 40
interior Flnish:
'féécﬁénfii;}:_' "'_f:"_qmé'r'ia? Finish Nor " Type ~ Area%  Sprinkler AIC
8537 1 STY STOREA 100 N Y
539 APTS-B 100 N Y
Exterior Wall:
___ ImteriorFinishNor Type T TArea%
172 MN WOOD SIDING 7
173 AB AVEWOOD SIDING 72
174 CB.S. 21
Building 2 Details
Building Type Condition A Quality Grade 400

Effective Age 16
Year Built 1928
Functional Obs 0

Inclusions:
Roof Type
Heat 1
Heat Src 1
Bxtra Features:
2 Fix Bath
3 Fix Bath
4 Fix Bath
§ Fix Bath
6 Fix Bath
7 Fix Bath
Extra Fix

O O 0O o o

Perimeter 320
Special Arch 0
Economic Obs 0

Roof Cover
Heat 2
Heat Src 2

Dapreciation % 20
Grnd Fioor Area 2,838

Foundation
22drooms 0

Vacuum

Garbage Disposal
Compactor
Security

Intercom
Fireplaces
Dishwasher

00 O 0O O O



2BO00FT Fla

1RG0~ 180 00 GO0y

U0 FT’

80 80 FT

Sections:

Nor Type ExtWall #Stories Year Builf_Attic AIC_Basement %

, Fla
BO0FT 1176 00 - 14000

L0 Fr

" Finished Basement %  Area

1 RA 1 1983 1,660
3 FA 1 1993 1,176
Interior Finish:
[ §ectlﬁgﬁjbr “Interior Finish Hbr Tiee " Area% Spriﬁll(ler_ Alc_
541 WAREHOUSE/MARINA B 100 N Y
542 WARE'!OUSEIMARNA B 100 N Y
BExterior Wall:
e Interlor Flnls_h hbr - %‘Typ;; S hltea_‘i o
175 AB AVEVVOOD SDING 100
Misc Improvement Detajis
Nor ___Type T #unts” Longth Width  YearBult  Rol Year
1 WD2:WOO0D DECK 70 SF 0 0 1991 1992
2 AC2; WALL AR COPD 1 UT 0 0 1992 1993
108 SF 6 18 2000 2001

3 FNZFBICES

BT D e LR S R —

Appraiser Notes

- — - — e

Grede.

1
1
&

Liie
40
20
30



TPP AK-BBO?W 1 FOR A F'T ONLY

-"‘*"‘"""""I-IlRRCANE DAMAGE"“*‘***‘***O

Buﬂdmg Permits

S——

e 4 - - e

Notes

ROOFING

INSTALL B00SF OF WHITE SINGLE LY ROOFING.
' CHANGE OUT A 5-TON CONDENSER
REPL. ENTRANCE DOOR
PAINTING T
MECHANICAL
PANT ROOF
INSTALL 5 AR CURTAINS
INTERIOR WORK ONLY
INTERIOR WORK ONLY
INTERIOR WORK ONLY
RENOVATIONS/SHUTTERS
FAGADE AND FENGE
4508 ASPHALT SHNGLES

e < e

REPA R EXTERKJR

E|_ -
REPLACE 200 AMP PANEL WITH 42 BREAKERS

emweserres URRICANE DAMAGE " DEMO INTERIOR.

ONLY

e —

. Bldg Number IsI:al.:: d Gon?:::te d AmountCascription
18 000%93'6 4g 1012372009 3,678 Commercial
" 10637 oeoumoto 4200 Commercial
T 122534 071812012 123172012 5800 Commercal
1 BUS0730 03011995 110111995 325  Commerchl
2 9602584 0G/01/1996 11011996 175  Commercial
3 9803452 OB/011986 11011996 4,500 Gommmercial
4 ©701264 04011957 070011997 900 Commercia
5 9802039 07/10/1998 01011999 3500 Commercial
6 0802387 081311988  O/011999 5000 Commercial
| 7 0802520  OB191998 01011999 3000 Commercia
8 0602387 08/21/1998  01/0111998 5000 Commorcial
9 9803441 12021908 11031899 20,000 Commercial
10 DODO02 012672000 07M142000 10,000 Commercial
11 0102213 081072001 111182001 1445 Commercl
12 032834 02022003 10/0X2003 1900 Gommercil
"15"‘""@6555"“65/27/2054 10/06/2004 500  Commercial
(14 052852 0700772005 110022005 1000 Commercial
15 054810 11/0172005 11/022006 2400 Commercial
Parcel Value History
View Taxes for this Parcsl,
[ Roll Total Bidg Total Misc Total Land Total Juet
Year Value Improvement Value Value {Market) Value
2013 909,216 1,035 2457352 3,367,603
2012 909,218 1076 2457352 3,367,844
2011 909216 1134 2457352 3,367,702
2010 931,946 1176 1073022 2,006,144
2009 966,042 1,222 2673526 3,640,790
‘2008 966,042 1,276 1982200 3319500

Asleo:;ad School Exempt School Taxable
Value Value Value
3,367,603 0 3,367,603
3,367,644 0 Fre
SIS8.158 0 3,367,702
2,906,144 0 2,906,144
3,640,790 0 o
3,318, 5’96* T ev—




3,325,000

This page has been visited 202,349 times.

Monroe County Monroe County Property Appraiser

Scott P. Russell, CFA
P.O. Box 1176 Key West, FL 33041-1176

2007 676,262 1,322 1882200 3,319,500 3,319,500 0 3,319,500
[ 2006 676,262 1,363 748,000 3319500 3,319,500 0 3319880
2005 705810 1421 710800 2,830,000 2,830,000 e 2,830,000
2004 518808 1483 714685 2513445 2513445 0 2513.445
2003 583,128 1,549 541656 2513445 2613445 0 2,513,445
(2002 583,128 1623 54165 2,513,445 2,513,445 0 2,513,445
560—1" 583128 1,689 earess 2"1-0:/"81"6—_2 w7816 o ‘“;‘1-(.)';;16 n
(2000 633377 w0 m:éectzs " 2,053,300 2,053,380 0 2053390 |
(1989 633377 45 453425 2,063,390 2053300 o —é—o—s_ﬁom
1998 422833 449 486426 1201670 1201670 0 1,291,670
-155‘7“- 42833 414 451380 1201670  1.291670 o aste0
1996 340731 498 451380 1010789 1,010,789 o 1,010,789
1995 340,731 523 451,380 1010789 1010789 0 1010789
1994 340,731 546 451380 957,589 957,589 0 | 967,580
"ieéfs- 272816 0 451380 850,418 850,418 0o 850,418
1992 272,816 0 451380 850,418 850,418 o 850418
1801 272816 . 451,380 850,418 " 850,418 0 850,418
(1980 277316 0 " 3se.182 850,418 850,418 0 850418
‘1989 237,086 0 364,113 737,962 737,082 0 737082
1988 178779 0 316530 495300 495,200 0o 495300
1987 174961 0 180,552 503,603 503,803 "o 508603
108 172833 o 180,552 440,529 440,529 o 440520
(1885 165936 0 T es762 | as1e83 43% 's_és o aiess
(1884 163636 0 T es7e2 330513 339513 0 339513 |
1983 163,636 0 62260 225896 225,896 0 225896
1982 137,111 0 62,260 199,371 189,371 0 " 1m8371
Parcel Sales History
Sale Date Official Records Book/Page Price instrument Quallﬂcatlon
1212712004 - 2071/1803 5,00 ‘w a




Page | of 2

Subj: Re: Re Rent
Date: 7/18/2009 10:08:27 PM Central Standard Time
From:
To:
CC:
Dear Nancy,
Thank you for your email.

I am truly sorry to hear that you had to mentally get ready for surgery and then have it canceled
at the last moment. That must have been very distressing.

Re the rent situation - Thanks to both Robert and yourself for always being willing to work
with us. | agree that in these trying times, that we should search to find a happy medium that
both sides can live with.

| mailed out the rent check late Friday so it should be received Monday.

If the check is received Monday | would hope that Robert or yourself could wait until Tuesday
to deposit it so that we have a chance to get the weekend money into the account.

As soon as | know my schedule | will let you know. But | do hope to be coming down
next week for a day or two and | would like to meet with Robert and yourself to try to sort
out things so that each month ! don't have to approach you regarding the rent.

My 6/15 emall | thought expiained about the upstairs. Here is what | had said then:

Note that the large, new three bedroom, three bath apartments that we built over 117 Duval Street
rented for only $2500 a month when things were good and | believe they are currently renting for
less than that

When rentals were hard fo get, we started letting staff stay upstairs over Beach Club as an
accommodation for them. The units are relatively small and the kitchen facilities are limited and
today rentals are pretty easy to find so rent income for the upstairs is really much below the
$6262.54 | calculate that we are paying for the upstairs. Plus we are paying the water and electric
for those units.

In truth the amount we are paying for the second floor really exceeds what it is worth and | hops
we can discuss this when | meet with you during the week. | can check around to figure out some
comps - of maybe you can - hut | can't imagine that the upstairs is worth even $4000 on the open
market and maybe much less than that. o

When we had renegotiated the lease back in 2004 | was in the middle of a divorce and didn't pay
much attention to the details of the new lease. For sure | never even looked at what the cost
of the second floor was until recently.

When things got tight financially we started looking at all our expensas to try to eliminate what
ever is unnecessary or reduce whatever expenses we can.

In any case, | will be in touch with you again in a few days as soon as | plan the trip.

Monday, December 26, 2011 America Online: KevWestNurses8



Page 2 of 2

Again wishing you health and success.

Kindly
Judith
Beach Ciub

in a message dated 7/17/2009 11:01:10 A.M. Eastern Daylight Time, KeyWestNurse58 writes:

Good Morning, Judith! Thank you for your well wishes. As it tumed out, my surgery
was cancelled as | was already sitting in the waiting room in Miami. | will have to start
over now with a new surgeon, |

guess. Please
don't be embarrassed about the rent situation. If you could go ahead and send a
check in the amount of $24,750.00 for July rent, that would be fine. Please let us
know when you will be in Key West so that either Robert and | could meet with you or
| will meet with you conceming the rent situation. My telephone numbers are home-
(305) 296-1019 or cell-(305) 304-4464 if you would like to call. Also, | wili go over the
figures of the upstairs rent and see what we can figure out about that as well. Going
down Duval Street, | have noticed several people going upstairs, some with bicycles,
so the people living up there should be held accountable for paying rent to

you. | hope you had a nice
vacation and found it to be relaxing as you certainly deserve it, Judith. | look forward
to hearing from you and we will continue to try to work together to find a happy
medium for all concemed. Hope you have a great weekend! Regards, Nancy Price
Leach ¢/o 210 Duval Street

A Good Credit Score is 700 or Ahove.

An Excellent Credit Score is 750.

Monday, December 26, 2011 America Online: KevWestNurseSR
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“~ Water F. Price
Robert E. Price

KeyWest L 33045-2068

March 11, 2004
Mr. Jacob Friedman

Beach Club
210 Duval St

Key West, FLL 33040

Dear Jacob:

It has come to our athention that some of the second floor space of your stores is being
rented out for short term accommodations to local "street people.” This is not allowed for in
the leases, and we must demand that this cease and desist immediately. Thank you for
your cooperation; It has been a pleasure working with you thus far.

Very truly,

Robert E. Price
C: Ms. Judith Greenberg
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" LAWRENCE LEMBACH INC

P.0. BOX 4789 KEY WEST, FI.
33041

(305) 587-8068
LICICRC-13252TT/BR-0067215

‘Bl Te

Sep. 18 2005 193221 P1

Invoice

invoice #

121312007

16078

45.00

1028
15.00%
15.00%
15.00%

[
"
|

—— e, el o,

1028

438.93
68.84
48.97

735

Total

$1.922.91

$0.00

Balance Cue
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
SIXTEENTH JUIDICIAL CIRCUIT IN
AND FOR MONROE COUNTY,
FLORIDA

CASE NO. 2011-CA-1205-K
210 DUVAL STREET, LLC,

Plaintiff,
V.

ELYSSE OF KEY WEST, INC,,
a Florida corporation,

Defendant.
/

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

Plaintiff, 210 DUVAL STREET, LLC (“Landlord”), and Defendant,
ELYSSE OF KEY WEST, INC. (“Tenant™), have agreed to resolve the issues in

this case pursuant to the following terms:

1.  Landlord stipulates and agrees that the lease renewal option in Article
XTI of the parties’ July 12, 2004 Lease (“Lease”) was validly exercised, and
Tenant’s tenancy in the leased premises (as adjusted per {4 and 5, below) shall
continue through and until June 30, 2014.

2.  Landlord stipulates and agrees that, as soon as Landlord receives the

funds from the Court Registry and settlement amount as outlined in §{10 and 11,



below, Tenant is current on all rent obligations pursuant to the Lease through
August 31, 2012.

3.  Beginning with the rent payment due on September 1, 2012, Tenant’s
monthly rent obligation for the remainder of the Lease term (i.e. through and umtil
June 30, 2014) shall be THIRTY EIGHT THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS
($38,000.00) per month, inclusive of sales tax.

4.  No later than October 15, 2012, the leased premises shall include only
the 5,575 square foot retail area at 210 — 216 Duval Street and 8 Charles Street.

5.  The second floor apartments currently rented (i.e. the 210 Duval
Street Apartment and the 8 Charles Street Apartment, which apartments comprise
2,755 square feet — collectively referred to herein as “Apartments™) shall no
longer be part of Tenant’s tenancy. Prior to October 15, 2012, Tenant shall notify
Landlord, in writing, that the Apartments are not damaged, vacant, broom clean
and have been removed of all appliances. If the second floor is not vacated
pursuant to this paragraph, and Tenant has failed to cure any default within five (5)
days of Landlord’s written notice of such default, then the primary ILease between

the parties shall be canceled.
6.  Effective September 1, 2012, the Lease is amended so that Tenant’s

obligation to pay Tenant’s proportionate share of ad valorem real estate taxes shall

be 56.55%, rather than the 84.50% referenced in the Lease.



7.  With regard to ad valorem real estate taxes for calendar year 2012,
Tenant shall be responsible for 84.50% of such ad valorem taxes for eight (8)
months (i.e. January 1, 2012 through August 31, 2012) of 2012, and for 56.55% of
such ad valorem taxes for the remaining four (4) months of 2012 (i.e. September 1,
2012 through December 31, 2012). For illustration purposes only, if the total ad
valorem tax bill for 2012 is $30,000, Tenant’s obligation for the tax bill shall be
$22,555.00.

8.  Currently, both Landlord and Tenant procure property insurance for
the leased premises. Effective immediately, Landlord may, but is not required to,
cance] Landlord’s property insurance on the leased premises. In any event, Tenant
shall continue to insure é-the leased premises.

9.  Effective September 1, 2012, Landlord and Tenant shall work
together to ensure that Tenant receives the monthly sewer/garbage invoices
generated by the City of Key West for sewer/garbage services for the premises
being leased by the Tenant. Tenant shall be responsible for the payment of such
sewer/garbage invoices. In the event Landlord becomes aware that Tenant has not
paid the sewer/garbage invoices for premises being rented by Tenant, Landlord
shall immediately notify Tenant of such fact and Tenant shall remedy such

situation.



10. Within thirty (30) days of the date of this Settlement Agreement,
Tenant shall pay to Landlord the sum of $50,000.00.

11. The sum of $53,000.00 currently resides with the Clerk of the Court,
having been deposited by Tenant into the Registry of the Court pursuant to the
February 22, 2012 Agreed Order Requiring Defendant, Elysse Of Key West, Inc.,
to Deposit Funds Into Registry Of Court. The parties stipulate and agree to the
entry of an order authorizing the Clerk to release all such funds in the Registry of
the Court to Landlord. Counsel for Landlord shall prepare the Agreed Order in this
regard.

12. Landlord and Tenant each release the other party for any and all
claims each may have against the other party, which claim(s) in any way relate to
the Lease, or to the tenancy thereby created, which claims arose, were made, or
could have been made prior to the date of this Settlement Agreement. This release
provision shall be self-executing and not require a collateral document.

13. The parties stipulate and agree that this Settiement Agreement is being
entered into to resolve all disputes related to the parties regarding the Lease and
aqyoﬂmﬂwﬂahnsvﬂﬁchvmmelmxnuﬁﬂ,orcoukihavetwentnougbm,h1ﬂﬁs13wxnﬁt

all such claims having been satisfied copcurrent with the payment referenced in

910, above.



14. Neither party admits liability to the other party and both parties

expressly disclaim any liability to the other party.

15. Each party shall bear their own costs and attorney’s fees.

16.  Unless otherwise altered by this Settlement Agreement, all remaining

terms of the Lease remain in full force and effect.

17.  The parties expressly agree to the dismissal of this lawsuit, with

prejudice, with the Court retaining jurisdiction to enforce the terms of this

Settlement Agreement.

210 DUVAL STREET, LLC

/‘_‘w-:
By: % /é .‘é _,-_.4-(—'4——/

AQANCY@RICE-EE’ACH

Member
Date: H’" -

LAW OFFICE OF ROBERT
GOLDMAN

302 Southard Street, Suite 208
Key West, FL 33040
Telephone: (305) 296-1111

ROBERT B. GOLD
Florida Bar No. 81280

Date: ()¢ 3a¥« - 1>

By:

By:

Attorney for Plaintiff

ELYSSE OF KE};WEST INC.

/7;,;,, e

REENBERG

Tres1dent q/ //Z..

EDWIN A. SCALES, 11, P.A.
201 Front Street, Suite 333
Key West, Florida 33040
Telephone: (305)292-8950

Facsimile: (30;9466-6;29

o A
E]jWINA. SCALES, 11

Florida Bar No. 0897700
Date: Z’f-?)‘/z‘/?’

Attorney for Defendant
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Subj: Re Going Forward Sewer Bills
Date: 8/8/2012 2:31:03 PM Central Daylight Time
From:
To:
Helle Nancy.

1t was really nice to see you yesterday and to come up with some conclusion - albeit for only 2 years.

We will certainly try to be model tenants during these two years. And we hope o see you when we next
come to the Keys. Maybe we can share a coffee.

| want to make sure that we sort out the sewer bills going forward so please contact me when you get
the bills next.

In the meantime, | have the sewer account numbers you gave me and we will try to give a call to the
City to start resolving this.

It appears we get some bills every so often but not all bills all the time so we need to sort that out.

{ don't know if there are sewer bills for the upstairs or if all are for the downstairs but hope to find that
out from the City.

Clearly the ones from the downstairs are ours to contend with going forward and the upstairs are ours
to contend with for the next two months.

We have already begun to notice the dwellers in the upstairs units that they need to move.
If you come up with some idea for Ms D - please do let me know.

Again - thanks for a great mesting. Ahd again - regards to your mother and to Robert.

Kindest regards
Yehudith

Thowndner  Arramaet N N1 Amarine MNnlina: K auvWactNiirea 4R



S'u_ mmary Appraisal Report .210-216 Duval Street and 8 Charles Street, Key West, FL
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HOTES: 1. noodmu:muhtulhp!one AE, EL 6.
2. .Strest addrésa: 210-216 Doval Strest: snd 8 Charles Street
_ -Key.West, Florida 33040
3. Date of Pi81d work: April 1, 1992.

BOUNDARY SURVEY OF: On the Islsnd of EKey West, and known on Willizm A. Whitehead's map,
ted in Febvuary A.D. 1829; as parts of Lots Ooe (1) and Two (2) of Square Fiftsen (15).
Cnmdng on the Southern corner of Charles and Duval Streets, and rumuing in a Southeasterly
ection Kighty-five (85) fset in line with Duval Street; theuce in 2 Southweaterly direction
E:l.ghtr-:l.ght {88) feet; thence in a lnrthlasuﬂg di:ut!.m Eighty-five (85) fast; thence in
a Northeagterly direction along the line of Chmrles Strest Bighty-eight (88) feet to the Point

of Bagluning. .
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Summary Appraisal Report

v

_210-216 Duval Street and 8 Charles Street, Key West, FL

BUILDING ULATIONS OF S ER'

FIRST FLOOR
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. " . 8 Charles Street.
% Reta o Retol Retail v Key West, FL
B & Bug 5 g4 Our Fila No.: 451-04
150 ’ Not To Scale
= 7
o 2 2 Jowgs
Retail 2 R
R he Relan g
Bug7 Bldg 2 «
Retall B -
g 3
Bidg 1 ©
: ki Bculec 1=
A3 ndg 2 2T, TIOR wldg 1
g 2 - X9e.€H0D 3543 = sLib VAT
Mg 4 © 459.AIN0 HNiga
nyE " ziee;az0n .8 = 2T 19660
n s .. A4 gy e
. Ny - Sds.anm W = TR 4970100
ig 2 - ALWY 5£82.4300 mag 2
.0 z O 1298.2708
g §
o = L 453.790
e H.2p x 7.0 244.3000
s 7.00 = 700 42,0000
TOTAL LIVABLE 2 5801 7 Arens Total 501

Appraisal Company of Key West Page 52



Summary Appraisal Report

210-216 Duval Sireet and § Charles Streer, Key West, FL

LAYOUT AND
SECOND FLOOR

A CALCULATIONS OF SUBJE

42 30’
Tenant Occupied 210-216 Duval Street
Warehouse g 8 Charles Strast
P
_ ™ Key West, FL
Bidg 10 Cur Fila No,: 451-04
Nat To Scala
- Y
18 Residantiat -
- “" £
2 2 8 &
3 Bidy 8 8 g
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800 81.00
B CoS Sede: 1=m
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= == O I L —
.00 = 25,8 R N
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SummaryAppmzsaIRepon‘ _ _ 210-216DuvalStreaand8Gmrla?&reetKeyWat,FL

T TN R IR TS .' il M W B2 4 X IR i e S BT el

$26,153. Most commercial retail and restaurant/bar units within the subject’s market area are
leased on a triple net basis. In a triple net lease, the tenant is responsible for all utilities plus a pro-
rata share of the real estate taxes, building maintenance, and hazard insurance, while the landiord
is responsible for property management and reserves for replacements.

Potential income for the subject property has been projected from the rent comparables. The subject
property is located on the westerly side of Duval Street and on the southerly side of Charles Street. This
locale is one of the busiest areas of the shopping district in the “Old Town” area of Key West. Rental
rates in this immediate area are the highest within the City and have been steadily increasing over the
past few years. Typical rent increases are based on the CPI (Consumer Price Index) to 5% increase
(whichever is greater). Mostrwmnmﬂbmshavelmsesbasedonpementagermuypmaﬂymgngﬁom
5% to 10% of annual gross revennes with 6% to- S%bemgthemostprevalem. Bars and clubs are
typically at the upper-end of the spectrum. In our Fee Simple analys;s, the following projected market
rents and terms were utilized:

Subject Property 210-216 Duval Sireet and 8 Charles Street

) . ] E Annus Lease
210 Duval St. Level 1 Retail 5,575 $20,906 $250,872 - 845.00 “Triple Net
210 Duval St. Level 2 Res’l/Warehouse 2,755 $5,166 $61,992 $22.50 Triple Net
210 Duval St. Level 2 Warehouse/STG 1,426 $1,783 $21,390 $15.00 Triple Net.

&

Totals: 9,756 $27,855 $334,254 $34.26

The subject’s pmjectedoverallrate Js also well-supported by a range of first level retail rental rates at
$4210 %74 pasquarefoot ofrentable retail space and second level warchouse/storage/residential rental
rates at about $14 to $20pa'squarefootmﬂ1e1mmedxaxemmketarm.

Vacancy and Collection A]lowance' Vacancy & Collection losses include allowances for vacancy.due.
to tenant turnover or loss of renté ffom a tenant who vacates the building or is late with payments. The

marketxscmraﬂlyexpenencmgaS%ms%vacamyandmﬂmhonlossesonoommmalumtsonan
annnal basis with frontage alonig Duval Street. Due to the subject property® spnmelocamm,wehavef'
projected 2 vacancy and collection loss of 5% for the commercial units. Onthedateofmspechon,ﬂle
subject property was mostly tenant oécupied, while the second level storage drea in the 210-216:Duval
Street building was vacant. Downtownstoragemhm:tedandltlsanhmpatedthantoou]ﬁbeabsorbed
rather guickly. SRS

Appraisal Company of Key West Page 20
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Subj: FW: Elysse Lease

Date: 51812012 8:42;20 AM Centrai Daylight Time

From:

To:

amanbRke AN R amal aalovs sor gis ne2 sall e nifice o divouss,

From: Ed Scales [maifto:escales@edscalespa.com]
Sent: Monday, May 07, 2012 6:16 PM

To: 'David Van Loon’

Subject: Elysse Lease

May 7, 2012

Dear Dave:

In follow-up to our conversation on Wednesday, May 2, 2012, the following
is an offer from my client to remain in the subject tenancy and obviate the
need for further litigation of this case.

Effective July 1, 2012, and for two (2) years and two (2) months thereafter
(i.e. through and until August 31, 2014), my client offers to pay $36,500
(inclusive of sales tax) per month for the tenancy as is (i.e. with the upstairs
apartments). Without the apartments, my client would be willing to pay
$32,500 (inclusive of sales tax) per month. My client will continue paying
$26,500 for the months of May 2012 and June 2012.

Each party will bear its own costs and fees; there would be no other
“retroactive” payments, except that all funds currently in the Registry of the
Court would be released to your client.

Please note that this offer reflects a monthly increase of $10,.000 over the
current monthly rent, and equates to roughly $65.07 per square foot for the
commercial space, and $16.21 per square foot for the apartments. | think

Wednesday, May 09, 2012 America Online: KeyWestNurse58
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you will find these are very competitive rents in this economy and significantly
more than any rent outlined in the rent report prepared by the City of Key West
which Virginia Panico recently sent to us.

With regard to the insurance charges, the tenant carries the required insurance,
and should not be paying for any insurance procured by the landlord. If the
tenant has not been paying water and/or sewer charges, the tenant will obviously
begin paying water and/or sewer charges.

Please let me know if your client is amenable to this offer so we can hopefully
“wrap up” this matter quickly. My client has instructed me that this is “the best
they can do” and they will not be able to negotiate from these numbers.

in any event, thank you very much, Dave, for your time and consideration. 1 look
forward to hearing back from you very soon.

Sincerely yours,

Ed Scales
305-292-8950

Wednesday, May 09, 2012 America Online: KeyWestNurse58



